	
	COMMON COUNCIL

of the

CITY OF SYRACUSE

REGULAR MEETING - DECEMBER 22, 2008
1:00 P.M.


	(12/22)

	1.


	Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag - (Led by Hon. Bethaida Gonzàlez, President of the Syracuse Common Council)

	

	2.


	Invocation - (A moment of silent reflection was led by Hon. Bethaida González, President of the Syracuse Common Council)


	

	3.


	Roll Call - (All Present-9)

	

	4.


	Minutes - December 8, 2008 - (Adopted 9-0)

	

	5.
	Public Hearing - Relative to Agenda Item #20, ”Amend - Ord. #599 (12/15/03), “Authorize - Various Use and Lease Agreements with carriers as described in Exhibit “A” for service at Syracuse Hancock International Airport for the period of January 1, 2004 through December 31, 2007.” Amend to extend the period for six months, January 1, 2009-June 30, 2009. All terms and conditions to remain the same. (Public Hearing held on Monday, December 22, 2008 at 1:00 P.M.) (NO APPEARANCES)

	

	6.


	Petitions - (none)

	

	7.


	Committee Reports - (none)

	

	8.


	Communications - (From the City Auditor, the Annual Comprehensive Audit Examination of the City of Syracuse Expenditure for fiscal Year ending June 30, 2007)

	

	
	-----------------------

NEW BUSINESS

-----------------------
	

	       BY PRESIDENT GONZÁLEZ:


	

	9.

9-0

	Resolution - Approving the Appointment of Various Persons as Commissioners of Deeds for 2009-2010.


	35-R

	       BY COUNCILOR RYAN:


	

	10.

9-0


	Amend - Ord. #132 (04/08/02), “Authorize - Intermunicipal Agreement with Onondaga County to develop and implement a metropolitan medical response system, for the period of 18 months, with funds secured from the US Department of Health and Human Services.” Amend to allow the City to reimburse the County for personnel working on the MMRS grant program to include $60,000 for July 1, 2007-June 30, 2010 (Ord.#267-07) and $60,000 for September 1, 2008-August 31, 2011 (Ord.#358-08). The MMRS program is funded by the NYS Office of Homeland Security.

	650

	11.

9-0


	Amend - Ord. #468 (08/20/07), “Application & Agreement - To and with the NYS Division of Criminal Justice Services Bureau of Justice for Youth Violence Reduction funds in the amount of $202,226 for programs targeting youth violence as part of VIPP. The local match of $22,470 to be met by in kind services by all of the partners: Syracuse Model Neighborhoods Facility, Inc., Center for Community Alternatives and the Huntington Family Centers.” Amend to increase the amount by $2,261 for a total of $204,897 and extend the contract to December 31, 2008. The local match of $267 will continue to be met by all of the partners.

	651

	12.

9-0


	Purchase w/c/b - From Syracuse Uniform and Apparel, Lewis Uniform and United Uniform for clothing and related equipment for the period of January 1, 2009-December 31, 2009, on behalf of the Department of Fire. Total cost not to exceed $208,000.


	652

	       BY COUNCILOR MINER:


	

	13.

9-0


	Authorize - Standardized purchase of closed circuit cable television security equipment from System Galaxy, Genetec Omnicast and Bosch/Sony for all Syracuse City School District Buildings. Total cost not to exceed $1,000,000.


	653

	        BY COUNCILOR ROBINSON:


	

	14.

H

	Abandon - The 300 block of East Laurel Street and a portion of the 300 block of Prospect Avenue. St. Joseph’s Hospital Health Center, applicant. (Public Hearing to be held on Monday, January 12, 2009 at 1:00 P.M.)

	H

	15.

H

	Lease Agreement - For City-owned property located at 231-237 East Onondaga  Street (39’x80’±) to 443 Realty Corporation (Quartier Printing) for the period of five years at the monthly rental of $1,300 and require that the property be used as a surface parking lot for approximately twelve cars in conjunction with the adjacent properties at 233 & 245-251 East Onondaga Street.


	H

	16.

9-0


	Lease Agreement - For a portion of City-owned property located at 2000 Valley Drive, tax parcel #065.1.-01.01 to the Anglers Association of Onondaga for the period of January 1, 2009-December 31, 2014 at the rate of $1.00 per year.


	654

	17.

9-0


	Sell - Through the Small Residential Vacant Lot Program, all right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 105 Davis Street to Richard L. Henry Jr. & Mary E. Henry for the total sum of $850.


	655

	        BY COUNCILOR HEAGERTY:


	

	18.

9-0


	Amend - Ord.#503 (10/12/04), “Agreement - With the NYS DOT, Federal Aid Municipal Service, for staffing, training and software support of the Signal Interconnect Traffic Control Center for the period of October 1, 2003 to September 30, 2004. Total cost not to exceed $200,000.  Federal reimbursement of $160,000 (80%). The local share of $40,000 from D.P.W.” Amend to add a Supplemental Agreement for funding under Title 23 U.S. Code not to exceed $200,000 (80%) Federal, (20%) Local Share to be met from D.P.W. operating budget.

	656

	19.

9-0


	Confirm - The Mayor’s appointment of Rachel May to the Onondaga County Resource Recovery Board for a term to expire on December 31, 2011 to replace the expired term of John Copanas.


	657

	       BY COUNCILOR HOGAN:


	

	20.

9-0


	Amend - Ord. #599 (12/15/03), “Authorize - Various Use and Lease Agreements with carriers as described in Exhibit “A” for service at Syracuse Hancock International Airport for the period of January 1, 2004 through December 31, 2007.” Amend to extend the period for six months, January 1, 2009-June 30, 2009. All terms and conditions to remain the same. (Public Hearing held on Monday, December 22, 2008 at 1:00 P.M.)

	658

	21.

9-0


	Advertise Public Hearing - Relative to the lease Agreement with the United States of America for space leased by the Transportation Security Administration in the Terminal Building at Syracuse Hancock International Airport. (Public Hearing to be held on Monday, January 12, 2009 at 1:00 P.M.)


	659

	22.

H

	Authorize - Lease Agreement with the United States of America for space (1,973 square feet) leased by the Transportation Security Administration in the Terminal Building, at Syracuse Hancock International Airport for the period of five years, September 1, 2008-August 31, 2013. Total rent in the amount of $8,936 per month for the first two years and $9,673 per month for the remaining three years. Total rent amount of $562,680. (Public Hearing to be held on Monday, January 12, 2009 at 1:00 P.M.)


	H

	23.

9-0


	Appropriate Funds - From Aviation Cash Capital Account-Motor Vehicles 04.01074.0.000 in the amount of $355,000 to an account designated by the Commissioner of Finance for the purchase of vehicles as detailed in Schedule “A”.

	660

	24.

9-0


	Resolution - To appoint Mr. John Ball as a member of the Citizen Review Board, for the Second Council District vacancy, to fill the remaining term for the period of December 2006-December 2009.
	36-R

	       BY COUNCILOR McMAHON:


	

	25.

9-0


	Resolution - To appoint  William Anderson to the Board of Assessment Review for a term to expire on September 30, 2013, pursuant to Section 523 of the NYS Real Property Tax Law.


	37-R

	26.

9-0


	Authorize - The Department of Assessment to retain appraisers (Edward Pfohl - 416 Merriman Ave., 805 Onondaga Ave., 130 Palmer Ave. & 545 South Ave. - Chris Bollinger - 122 Fairfield Ave., 227 Kensington Pl. & 319 Rich St.)

	661

	27.

9-0


	Authorize - The Department of Assessment to retain appraiser William J. Anderson III to appraise a portion of East Laurel Street and Prospect Avenue for the fee of $700.

	662

	28.

9-0


	Correct Tax Rolls - (309 Graves St., 609 Bellevue Ave., 139 Crescent Ave., 200 & 204 Fitch St., 332 Hoefler St., 127 W. Lafayette Ave., 116 Mary St., 812 Onondaga Ave., 529 Seymour St., 322 Westcott St., 133 N. Geddes St. & 400 Burdick St.) For various charges for Tax Years 2007/08 & 2008/09.


	663

	29.

9-0


	Levy - Onondaga County Tax (Excluding Onondaga County Consolidated Sanitation District) for 2009.


	664

	30.

9-0


	Levy - Onondaga County Water District Tax for 2009.

	665

	31.

9-0


	Levy - Onondaga County Sewer Rent for 2009.

	666

	32.

9-0


	Purchase w/c/b - From Electronic Data Collection Corporation (EDC) annual support for the City’s AIMS software program for the period of one year with four one-year renewal options to include Common Council approval, on behalf of the Department of Finance/Bureau of Parking Violations. Total annual cost not to exceed $21,000.


	667

	       BY COUNCILOR SEALS:


	

	33.

9-0


	Accept - From the United States Tennis Association/Eastern, Inc. a donation in the amount of $750 to be used to offset the costs related to instructional and competitive tennis programming for City youth.


	668

	
	(SUPPLEMENTAL AGENDA-DECEMBER 22, 2008)

WAIVER OF THE RULES REQUIRED TO INTRODUCE:


	

	       BY COUNCILOR HEAGERTY:

	

	34.

9-0


	Amend - Ord. #540 (10/06/08), “Authorize - Parking Agreement with Dey’s Centennial Plaza, LLC and The Bank of New York Mellon (BONYM) to run concurrently with the term of the amended lease for up to 130 parking spaces to be allocated between the Harrison, Sibley’s and Onondaga Towers Parking Garages for a term to expire on October 31, 2013. The 100 additional spaces are contingent on the execution of a future lease amendment for BONYM.” Amend to combine Phases I & II and reduce the number of permits from up to 490 to an amount not to exceed 420 in the Harrison Street, Sibley’s and Onondaga Towers Parking Garages.

	669

	
	Syracuse Common Council

Adjourned at 1:13 P.M.
	


PAGE  
2

